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CASE NO. APPLICANT TMS NO. LOCATION DISTRICT
1. 09-23V Richard Cameron 02501-03-20§89 Mill Creek Rd., Irmo Malinowski
2. 09-25V Prayer and Faith Temple J24903-05-02 1520 Lower Richland Blvd., Hopkins Jackson







V.

Richland County
Board of Zoning Appeals
Wednesday, 2 September 2009
2020 Hampton Street
2" Floor, Council Chambers

Agenda

CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM Joshua McDuffie,

RULES OF ORDER

Chairman

Amelia Linder,
Attorney

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - August 2009

PUBLIC HEARING

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING

Geonard Price,
Zoning Administrator

09-23 V

Richard Cameron
89 Mill Creek Rd.
Irmo, SC 29063
02501-03-20

Requests a variance to encroach into the setbacks on
property zoned RU. (Rural)

p.1

09-25V
Prayer and Faith Temple
Joe Jackson

1520 Lower Richland Blvd.

Hopkins, SC 29061
24903-05-02

Requests a variance to build on addition onto a church on
property zoned RS-HD. (Residential Single Family High
Density)

p.11

VII.

ADJOURNMENT






2 September 2009
Board of Zoning Appeals

REQUEST, ANALYSIS
AND
RECOMMENDATION

09-23 Variance

H REQUEST H

The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a variance to encroach into the
required side yard setbacks on property zoned RU (Rural).

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant Tax Map Number
Richard Cameron, Jr. 02501-03-20
Location Parcel Size Existing Land Use
89 Middle Creek Road 1.02 acre tract Residential

Existing Status of the Property
The subject property has an existing residential structure.

Proposed Status of the Property
The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory structure which will encroach into
the required side yard setbacks.

Character of the Area
The area is a comprised primarily of single-family residential dwellings.

H ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION H

Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter.

H CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE H

Standard of review. The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and
until it makes the following findings:

a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property; and

b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; and
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and



d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the
character of the district.

DISCUSSION

Staff visited the site.
The applicant is requesting a variance to encroach into the side yard setback by 14 feet.

The applicant proposes to construct a 24 x 24 two car garage which will be
approximately six (6) feet from the side yard property line. As indicated on the submitted
plat, this addition will result in an encroachment into the required twenty (20) foot side
yard setback.

The subject parcel abuts the Shadowood Cove Subdivision. The parcels in this are
zoned RS-LD (Single-Family, Residential — minimum 12,000 square foot lot), but are
developed on large tracts (at least one (1) acre). The required side yard setback for the
RS-LD district is five (5) feet.

Although the subject parcel was not part of the original Shadowood Cove Subdivision,
based on location, access, and development, it is virtually part of the development. The
granting of the variance would not create a setback that would be out of charter with the
adjacent parcels or community.

Staff believes that the subject parcel does not meet all of the criteria required for the
granting of a variance. Staff recommends that the request be disapproved. According
to the standard of review, a variance shall not be granted until the following findings are
made:

a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions
Staff was unable to establish that there were extraordinary and exceptional
conditions to the subject parcel which would limit or restrict the placement of an
accessory structure. Although it may not be as ideal as the proposed location,
staff believes that there are other areas on the property where the structure
could be located and still meet the required setbacks.

b. Conditions applicable to other properties
N/A

c. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property
N/A

d. Substantial detriment of granting variance
N/A

CONDITIONS

26-57(f)(3)

Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building,
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health,
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed,
or both.

OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS




26-57 (f) (1) Formal review.

(1) Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance
request from the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public
meeting on the proposed variance request. Any party may appear in person or be
represented by an authorized agent. In considering the application, the board of zoning
appeals shall review the application materials, the staff comments and
recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public
hearing, the board of zoning appeals may:

a. Approve the request;
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or
c. Deny the request.

Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of those
members of the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision of the
board of zoning appeals shall be accompanied by written findings that the variance
meets or does not meet each of the standards set forth in subparagraph (2) below. The
decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning department
as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals must be delivered
to the applicant.

ATTACHMENTS

e Plat
e Letter from the church

CASE HISTORY

No record of previous special exception or variance request.
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09-23 V
Richard Cameron, Jr.
89 Middle Creek Road

TMS: 02501-03-20

Proposed location of the

accessory structure
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Richard Cameron, Jr.
89 Middle Creek Road
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
VARIANCE APPEALS

Application #

Location ? q MIJJ/““- CI"‘L’—-%L’ w I'F‘Md; JC g?%)
TMS Page Block Lot_Q-# Zoning District _K U

Applicant hereby appeals to the Zoning Board of Apzeals fgr :iar nce from the strict application to the

property as described in the provisions of Section of the Richtand County Zoning Ordinance.

Applicant requests a variance to allow use of the property in a manner shown on the attached site plap,
described as follows: 72 Constrvelt a 2¥x ¥, 2 Car Ga m‘i’ < nNex
AriYe m{v

The application of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a variance set by
Sec. 26-602.3b(1) of the Richland County Zoning Code are met by the following facts.

a) There are ?tra%mary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular plece of property as
followmg T ILH & Afaﬁég Dr; f’ew,a- 031. o ¢ LoFp

b} Describe how the conditions Ilsted above were created:;
wexe Y}

c) These COI‘IdItIOﬂS do not gener Iy apply to osésl_' prog)erty in the vzlnlty asgr;‘?wn b JW &t C#ﬁ
g ; - oy Ly Fir- 18, 2 4/ '

=5 . )
d) Because of these concr' tions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property, would
effectlvely prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows: _ﬁé

e st Ve eder—on LS tSi

e) The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property or to the

public good, and the _ character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for,|
fol[ow g reasons: ?mP“ 72_mylal- 75 dm@d o 3“33“3 Chwek
A 1erds Ny ACC.eS UPfammMéﬁt‘&a 2.), and y esseS.

o Defpp (X Rl, Apd wol/ e st oFC A llle Crock 5 AP S0 roet
And. v/l be 5'1%& Frem £in -p"hAV’LO v f ety
The following documents are submitted in supportofthlsa ication [a site plan must be submitted]:
a) Srte

b) Aetes Fron Ad | Pre peacid ,_fwgezfﬂ Farh et Choreh

(Attach additional pa if necessary)

Appligaht’'s Signatuy Address Telephone Number
Rickard M Comerensc _Torme 2e 29045 _230-1874 wob, e
Printed (typed) Name City, State, Zip Code Alternate Number




From: mattnlynn [mailto:mattnlynn@bellsouth.net]
Sent: Friday, August 17, 2007 8:46 PM

To: dahille4@sc.rr.com

Subject: Proposed garage addition at 89 middle creek

To whom it may concern,

My name is Richard Cameron {call me Matt), | live at 89 Middle Creek Rd, ( the former
parsonage). | am thinking about building a new two car garage/ workshop (24 X @ adjacent to
the church's property, which is on the Leit side of my lot (see plat). | want to put it where you see
a square to the left of my driveway across from the house, near the storage shed. This would put
the back of the new garage approximately 5 feet off the property line, so that | would have
sufficient area for turning in. Also see the picture of the new garage to be purchased from Boozer
Lumber as a kit, It will be in keeping with the homes current style and color Grey vinyl siding.

I am writing to you as a courtesy, to get an OK from the church, in the form of a letter so that
when | go to the zoning committee and ask for a variance for the setback, 1 will at least have
asked for your OK first. If anyone wants to come by and see the area first hand, please let me
know, and they have a "Demo" model out at Boozer Lumber on Atlas Rd, its really a nice
structure.

| appreciate you time and help on this matter, and | hope to hear from you soon.
Thank you,

Matt Cameron

89 Middle Creek Rd
irmo, SC, 29063
803-732-5745 home
803-730-1874 cell




o T : e : ' September 17, 2007
Richard Cameron = - - o e o

' 89 Mlddle Creek Rd : : o

Irmo SC; 29063 - Y :

-

- Dear Matt
. The Falth Presbyterlan Chureh Deacon Board has met and has approved your request to build
a new two car garage/ workshop (24 X M adjacent to the church S property Wthh w111 be

placed approxnmately 5 feet off the property line. = -

If you have any further questions, please contact us at 732-1234, -

-

 Sincerely,

' David Hill _
~ Deacon 3 e e -

; 1811 Dutcﬁ Fork Road Irmo, South Carolina 29063
" T803.732.1234 F 803.407.5326 www. growmgthroughfalth com
A Congregatmn of the Presby‘terlan Church in America
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REFERENCES:

1) BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR BRUCE €. DAVIS, BY MILLEDGE L. WILSON, DATED APRIL 25, 1986, AND RECORDED In THE
OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS FOR RICHLAND COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK NO. 50, PAGE 9613
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L. WILSON, DATED APRIL 25, 1986, REVISED JUNE 19, 1986,
AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOCK NO. 51, PAGE 3173
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2 September 2009
Board of Zoning Appeals

REQUEST, ANALYSIS
AND
RECOMMENDATION

09-25 Special Exception

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to
establish a gym/family life center as an accessory structure to a place of worship on
property zoned RS-HD (Residential, Single-Family, High Density).

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant Tax Map Number
Joe Jackson, Sr. 24903-05-02

Location Parcel Size Existing Land Use
1520 Lower Richland Blvd. 3+ -acre tract Church

Existing Status of the Property

The subject property has a 6,208 square foot church that was built in 1960. The church
is abutted on the north, south and west by manufactured homes and mobile homes and
on the east by single-family residential structures. The subject property has road
frontage on Lower Richland Blvd. and Padgett Road.

Proposed Status of the Property
The applicant proposes to construct a place of worship.

Character of the Area

The subject property is located in the southeast part of Richland County (Lower
Richland). The surrounding area has a mixture of single-family dwellings and
manufactured/mobile homes. In the surrounding area, a majority of the
manufactured/mobile homes are west of Lower Richland Blvd., while a majority of the
single-family residential dwellings are east.

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION

Table 26-V-2 of the Land Development Code authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to
authorize places of worship, subject to the provisions of section 26-152 (d) (20).

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS

In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following:

1. Traffic impact.
2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety.

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on
adjoining property.

11
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4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the
environs, to include possible need for screening from view.

5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings.

DISCUSSION

Staff visited the site.

The Prayer and Faith Temple is requesting a special exception to construct a 9,800
square foot accessory structure which is to be used as a gymnasium/family life center.
Staff did not observe any conditions or factors that would negatively impact the
properties in the surrounding area by the establishment of this type of development.

As previously stated, the church has been at its current location since 1960. In 2004, a
special exception was granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals to establish the church
as a conforming use, along with a 990 square foot addition (the special exception for the
addition expired prior to its construction).

Staff believes that the subject parcel meets all of the criteria required for the granting of
a special exception. Staff recommends that the request be approved. The Board shall
find that the special exception is in harmony with the intent and purpose of this chapter
and in making this determination, the board shall consider the following:

a. Traffic impacts.
The Addendum to the Long Range Major Street Plan for Richland County —
adopted by the Richland County Planning Commission - Oct.1993 does not
contain a traffic study for churches. However, the limited square footage of the
church should retain the membership of the church to a level that traffic impact
should be minimal.

b. Vehicle and pedestrian safety.
There were no obstacles or conditions present that would seem to present
vehicle or pedestrian safety.

c. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes, or obstruction of airflow on
adjoining properties.
There should be a minimal, if any, impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of
airflow by the establishment of the proposed use.

d. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the
environs, to include the possible need for screening from view.
Landscaping is recommended for all sides of the structure, except the front
entrance, that abut a road. The landscaping section of the LDC requires
structures that exceed 25% of the gross floor area of an existing structure to
provide a buffer transition yard (section 26-176 (a) (2) (b) (2)).

e. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings.
It is recommended that structure be required to face either Padgett Road or
Lower Richland Blvd.

If granted approval, the proposed project will be subject to site plan review, which will
entail a review from the following Richland County Departments:

Planning
Public Works
Fire Marshall
Soil and Water




CONDITIONS

(20) Places of worship.

a. Use districts: Residential, Single-Family, Estate; Residential, Single-Family,
Low Density; Residential, Single-Family, Medium Density; Residential, Single-
Family, High Density; Manufactured Home Park.

b. Facilities for a place of worship located on a site of three (3) acres or more shall
have primary access to the facility from a collector or thoroughfare road.

c. No parking space or drive shall be located closer than twenty (20) feet to a
residence not associated with the place of worship. No parking area may be
located in the front setback.

d. The front setback shall be the same as permitted in the respective district, but
shall not be less than the lesser setback of any existing homes on adjacent lots.
The side and rear setbacks shall be thirty (30) feet.

OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS

N/A

ATTACHMENTS

e Conceptual site plan
o Aerial

H CASE HISTORY |

No record of previous special exception or variance request.

13



CASE|09:25)V/\
[PRAYER/AND FAITH TEMPLE

TMS 24903-05-02




09-25V
Joe Jackson, Sr.
1520 Lower Richland Blovd.
TMS: 24903-05-02
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-Y Richland County Government Phone (803) 576-2180
‘] 2020 Hampton Street Fax (803) 576-2182
Columbia, SC 29204
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